## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-124**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, NAMING THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT N.E. 27<sup>TH</sup> STREET AND ATLANTIC BOULEVARD (A1A) "LOGGERHEAD PARK".

WHEREAS, in October 2014, the Lauderdale Beach Homeowners Association proposed to name beach access property located at N.E. 27<sup>th</sup> Street and Atlantic Boulevard (A1A) Loggerhead Park and treat it as an official City park; and

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2014, the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board approved the naming of property located at N.E. 27<sup>th</sup> Street and Atlantic Boulevard (A1A) to "Loggerhead Park";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the property located at N.E. 27<sup>th</sup> Street and Atlantic Boulevard (A1A) (as shown on Exhibit 5 of CAM 15- 0272) will be named "Loggerhead Park".

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the City Engineer for future inclusion in the "Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale".

ADOPTED this the 2nd day of June, 2015.

Mayor

JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\June 2nd\15-124.doc